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LEGAL NOTICE 
 

By the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Carmel pursuant to Section 267 
Town Law, notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held on: 

 
            FEBRUARY 22, 2024 – 7:30 P.M. 

 
To hear the following applications: 

 

HOLD OVER APPLICATIONS: 
 

1. Application of NORBERT LATAWIEC for a Variation of Section 156-45.2B(1) & 156-20 
seeking an Area Variance for permission to retain accessory apartment & fence.  The 
property is located at 1350 Route 6, Carmel NY and is known as Tax Map #54.15-1-17. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Structure to be existing 
1/21/98 

Structure (garage) built 
after 1/21/98 

To allow accessory apartment 
in garage built after 1/21/98 

4’ high fence in front 96 inches (8’) high  48 inches (4’)  

 
 
2. Application of ROBERT ALTERO for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a Variance for 

permission to retain gazebo and legalize room above garage.  The property is located at 3 
Curry Spur, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #53.12-1-17 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

10’ rear (gazebo) 2’  8’ 

25’ front (garage) 

0’  
(over property line.  

Easement agreement 
needed.) 

25’ 
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3. Application of MICHAEL J FESTO for a Variation of Section 156-101 & 156-47A(1) seeking 

a Use Variance for permission to encroach upon front & rear setbacks with garage, and 
expand non-conforming Use (two-family).  The property is located at 247 Buckshollow 
Road, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.16-2-1. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Accessory front setback of 
25’ 23.75’ 1.25’ 

Accessory front setback of 
25’ 8.83’ 16.17’ 

 
 

4. Application of DRANA VUKAJ for a Variation of Section 156-47A(1) seeking a Use Variance 
for permission to put up a pergola near the pool on lot with:  two 1-family dwellings and one 
1-family dwelling.  The property is located at 515 Route 6N, Mahopac NY and is known as 
Tax Map #75.10-1-18. 

 

NEW APPLICATIONS: 
 
 

5. Application of 728 ROUTE 6, LLC for a Variation of Section 156-41C(4) seeking an Area 
Variance for permission to add 17.5 square foot sign to side of commercial building.  The 
property is located at 728 Route 6, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #76.22-1-54. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

1 sign/establishment 2 signs 1 sign on side 

 
 

6. Application of WENDY GUTHRO for a Variation of Section 156-45.2 seeking to amend D&O 
dtd 2/21/90 to eliminate condition “no residential use of structure”; to add accessory 
apartment above garage built before 1998.  The property is located at 73 Myrtle Avenue, 
Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.14-1-16. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Code requires Accessory 
Apartment no more than 
35% of size of the Main 

House 

Accessory Apt. is 76% of 
the size of the Main House; 
Main House = 1,011 s.f.; 
Accessory Apt. = 772 s.f.   

41% variance or 418 s.f.   

 
 

7. Application of ACHILLES DOUPIS for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking an Area 
Variance for permission to add cover over front sidewalk.  The property is located at 441 
Route 6, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.16-1-18. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

40’ front 4.5’ 35.5’ 

 



 
8. Application of THOMAS SIMONE for a Variation of Section 156.15 & 156.47A(1) seeking a 

Use Variance for permission to retain deck.  The property is located at 9 Battista Dr., 
Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.16-1-30. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

25’ Front 23’ (to steps) 2’ 

10’ Side .5’ 9.5’ 

 
 

9. Application of CHRISTOPHER MARINO for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking an Area 
Variance for permission to build a detached garage on the side of my 1 family dwelling.  The 
property is located at 75 Kia Ora Blvd., Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #87.5-2-46. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

10’ from accessory building 
to side property line 7’0” 3’0” 

 
 

By Order of the Chairman,   
John Maxwell 






































































































































